(2) operating efficiencies, cost savings and synergies that are expected to result from the acquisition, and no
adjustments have been made to eliminate historical sales between Inco and Falconbridge as the amounts are not
considered significant. The pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the
Nikkelverk refinery, related marketing organizations and working capital would be sold to LionOre Mining
International Ltd. in accordance with the remedy agreed by the United States Department of Justice and European
Commission. The pro forma consolidated financial information have been prepared using assumptions determined by
management and are independent of the assumptions that may have been made by Phelps Dodge Corporation (�Phelps
Dodge�) in the preparation of its pro forma financial statements giving effect to the business combination of either
Phelps Dodge, Inco and Falconbridge or Phelps Dodge and Inco.

F-3

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

34

INCO LIMITED
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at March 31, 2006
(unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro
Forma

Inco Falconbridge (Notes 3(a)(k)(l)) Inco

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 751 $ 1,000 $ (878) $ 873
Accounts receivable 734 1,269 (65) 1,938
Inventories 1,105 1,788 689 3,582
Other 86 � 250 336

Total current assets 2,676 4,057 (4) 6,729
Unallocated purchase price � � 7,555 7,555
Property, plant and equipment and other
non-current assets 9,575 8,819 10,563 28,957

Total assets $ 12,251 $ 12,876 $ 18,114 $ 43,241

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Long-term debt due within one year $ 75 $ 853 $ 2,100 $ 3,028
Other current liabilities 1,132 1,668 133 2,933

Total current liabilities 1,207 2,521 2,233 5,961
Other liabilities
Long-term debt 1,840 2,910 3,429 8,179
Deferred income and mining taxes 2,018 1,264 3,007 6,289
Other long-term liabilities 1,035 651 499 2,185

Total liabilities 6,100 7,346 9,168 22,614

Minority interest 768 56 326 1,150

Shareholders� equity
Convertible debt 351 � � 351

Common shareholders� equity
Common shares issued and outstanding 3,034 4,296 9,720 17,050
Preferred shares � 326 (326) �
Warrants 62 � � 62
Contributed surplus 577 41 37 655

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

35

Retained earnings 1,359 571 (571) 1,359
Currency translation account � 240 (240) �

5,032 5,474 8,620 19,126

Total shareholders� equity 5,383 5,474 8,620 19,477

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 12,251 $ 12,876 $ 18,114 $ 43,241

F-4

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

36

INCO LIMITED
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Three months ended March 31, 2006
(unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

Pro Forma Pro
Forma

Inco Falconbridge Adjustments Note 3 Inco

Revenues
Net sales $ 1,211 $ 2,858 $ (168) k $ 3,901

Cost and operating expenses (income)
Cost of sales and other expenses, excluding
depreciation, depletion and amortization 733 1,950 (122) b,c,f,k 2,561
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 68 169 42 d,k 279
Selling, general and administrative 47 24 6 e 77
Research, development and exploration 23 11 � 34
Currency translation adjustments (3) � � (3)
Interest expense 18 32 98 g,k 148

886 2,186 24 3,096

Other income, net 8 14 � 22

Earnings before income and mining taxes
and minority interest 333 686 (192) 827
Income and mining taxes 113 222 (52) i,k 283

Earnings before minority interest 220 464 (140) 544
Minority interest 18 2 4 h 24

Net earnings 202 462 (144) 520
Dividends on preferred shares � 6 (6) j �

Net earnings applicable to common shares $ 202 $ 456 $ (138) $ 520

Net earnings per common share
Basic $ 1.05 $ 1.29

Diluted $ 0.91 $ 1.18

F-5

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

37

INCO LIMITED
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year ended December 31, 2005
(unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

Pro Forma Pro
Forma

Inco Falconbridge Adjustments Note 3 Inco

Revenues
Net sales $ 4,518 $ 8,148 $ (773) k $ 11,893

Cost and operating expenses (income)
Cost of sales and other expenses, excluding
depreciation, depletion and amortization 2,633 5,773 (552) b,c,f,k 7,854
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 256 555 209 d,k 1,020
Selling, general and administrative 207 80 25 e 312
Research, development and exploration 78 59 � 137
Currency translation adjustments 59 � � 59
Interest expense 26 152 392 g,k 570
Asset impairment charge 25 � � 25

3,284 6,619 74 9,977

Other income, net 83 17 � 100

Earnings before income and mining taxes
and minority interest 1,317 1,546 (847) 2,016
Income and mining taxes 408 511 (247) i,k 672

Earnings before minority interest 909 1,035 (600) 1,344
Minority interest 73 155 (145) h,k 83

Net earnings from continuing operations 836 880 (455) 1,261
Loss on discontinued operations, net of tax � 8 � 8

Net earnings 836 872 (455) 1,253
Dividends on preferred shares � 17 (17) j �

Net earnings applicable to common shares $ 836 $ 855 $ (438) $ 1,253

Net earnings per common share
Basic $ 4.41 $ 3.13

Diluted $ 3.75 $ 2.85

F-6

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

38

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

39

INCO LIMITED
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)
(tabular amounts in millions of US dollars, except per share amounts)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Inco Limited (�Inco�) have been prepared in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada. These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements are based upon and, should be read in conjunction with, the audited consolidated financial statements of